sont,

Paper #477 1997-99 Budget " May 30, 1997
S A S SO e m—————

To: Joint Committee on Finance

From: Bob Lang, Director
Legislative Fiscal Burean

ISSUE

DPomestic Violence Pragrams (DHFS - Chlldren and Famxiy Services and Supportwe
Living) . _

[LFB: Summary: Page 326, #32]

CURRENT LAW

Both the Department of Health and Family Services (DHFS) and the Office of Justice
Assistance (OJA) provide funds for services related to domestic violence. . DHFS provides
funding to prevent domestic violence and services for victims of domestic violence. OJA
receives two federal grants to enhance effective law ‘enforcement and prosecution of crimes
against women and provide services to victims of domestic violence. L |

DHFS Domestic Violence Programs In calendar year 1997, DHFS allocated $4,232,100
(all funds) as ongoing support for local domestic violence programs and allocations to counties
and Native American tribes, spemahzed domestic: vzoience servxces and other dcmestlc v;oience
services. _ _ B R o o -

Federal funding is available under the family violence prevention and service. grant
program administered by the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services: "PR funding is
- collected from a $50 charge assessed on individuals con.victed of domestic vi‘olence offenses.

" Local Domestic Vzolerzce Pragrams ~DHFS allocates funds for grants to pubhc and
private organizations to provide: (a) shelter facilities or private home shelter care; (b) advocacy
and counseling; (c) 24-hour telephone service; and (d) community education. If an organization
provides:shelter facilities or private home shelter care, the organization is required to provide the
following additional services: (a) temporary housing and food; (b) referral and follow-up services;
(c) arrangement for the education of school-age children; and-(d) emergency transportation to the

‘DHFS -« Children and Family Services and Supportive Living.(Paper #477) - Page 1




shelter. Organizations are required to provide a 30% match, of which 10% can be provided
through in-kind contributions. DHFS estimates that organizations generally receive about one-
third of their costs from these grants. In 1997, 47 local domestic violence programs received a
total of $3,384,200 (all funds).

In addition, 30 counties and nine tribes have no local domestic violence programs.
Attachment 1 identifies the organizations that received funding for local domestic violence
programs in calendar year 1997. For these counties and tribes, DHFS provides funding for the
county or tribe to provide some domestic violence services. In 1997, DHEFS distributed $365,000
(all funds) to these counties and tribes. Attachment 2 identifies these 1997 allocations.

Specialized Domestic Violence Services. In addition to the services identified above,
DHES allocated $245,000 (all funds) in calendar year 1997 for specialized legal advocacy,
transitional living and children’s program services to victims of domestic violence. These funds
- were allocated to providers on a competitive basis. Attachment 3 identifies organizations that
received funding for specialized domestic violence services in calendar year 1997.

Other Domestic Violence Programs. In calendar year 1997, DHFS allocated $887,900
(all funds) for: (a) technical assistance ($212,900); (b) programs serving refugee populations

($25,000); (c) one-time funding to:the Milwaukee Women’s Center for a state-wide’ ‘media o

campaign ($205,000); and (d) one-time funding for equipment and technology purchases for local
programs ($445,000). Attachment 4 identifies the allocations to organizations for technical
assistance, programs- for -refugee populations: and. one-time funding for a state-wide medza
‘campaign and equxpment and technology purchases for local programs. ° - :

OJA Programs for-Domestxc onience. O}A receives federal funding for two programs:
(a) violence against women act programs; and (b) rural domestic violence and child-victimization
_ ;)rcgects

: Progmms ﬁmded by the Federal Vzolence Agamst Women Act. The federal leence
-Against Women Act (VAWA) provides funding for states:to-develop and enhance effective law
enforcement and prosecution strategies to combat violent crimes against wormen, and to deve;iop
and strengthen victim services. OJA completed a needs assessment in 1995, when federal funds
first became available. OJA’s 1996 implementation plan indicated that the total federal allocation
- 0f'$2,157,500 FED in federal fiscal year 1995-96, would be allocated-in four program areas: {a)
$195:000 for enforcement and prosecution training; (by $950,000 for specialized enforcement and
prosecution; (c) $270,000 for police prosecution policies, protocols and services; and (d)
$742.500 for victim service programs. In federal fiscal year 1996-97, OJA received $2,517 ,000

“FED and is developmg an implementation plan for these funds. - - : i

: Rurai Domestic Violence and Child Vzcnmtzcman Pro;ects The rural domestlc vmience

“and child victimization project grant is a discretionary grant awarded by the U.S. Department-of
" Justice to increase the investigation and prosecution of incidents of domestic violence and child

“Page 2 DHFS -- Children and Family Services and Supportive Living (Paper #477)




abuse, provide treatment and: counseling to victims of domestic violence and child victimization
and develop education and prevention strategies directed toward such issues. ‘A total of $379,800
FED is budgeted for the eighteen-month period from January I, 1997 through June 30, 1998.
This funding will be distributed for: (a).increasing collaboration-between state and tribal systems
-relating to. child abuse and. domestic violence ($78,100); (b) providing services to migrant
families ($166,700); and (c) providing domestic violence programs for victims in counties that
currently do not have a local program supported with DHFS funds ($135,000).

GOVERNOR

Provide $150,000 FED and $90,000 PR annually for DHFS to distribute as grants to
domestic violence service organizations to fund eight additional domestic violence programs in
counties where such programs are not currently available. These programs would provide 24-
‘hour phone. service, advocacy and counseling. services, referral and follow-up services and
- community education programs.. This funding would be awarded on a competitive basis. The
Governor’s recommendations reflect: .(a) reestimates of federal funds the state will receive from
the federal family violence prevention and services grant program; and (b). increased budget
authonty supported by assessments pald by mdlvzdnals convmtcd of domestzc vmience offenses

As pan of the federai revenue reestlmate 1tem, SB 77 wou}d increase funchng by $373 200
FED annually for current grants to local domestic violence programs. Under SB 77, a total of
$4,744,000 (33,580,800 GPR, $863,200 FED, and $300,000 PR) would be provided to DHES to
support domestic a;buse programs in each year of the 1997-99 biennium. - .

DISCUSSION POINTS

1. . In- 1995, the: state’s domestic violence programs -served a total of 25313
individuals. Temporary food and lodging were provided to 8,017 individuals for an average of
14.1 days.. A total of 1,843 individuals were not.provided food and lodging becaiise shelter
facilities were full.. DHFS staff 1nd1cate that in most cases, these individuals received referrals
to other resources. : :

2. . . Currently, 30 counties and nine Native American tribes receive funding to contract
for domestic violence services because there isinsufficient state funding to support the
comprehensive programs that are funded under the local domestic violence program. In 1997,
-these counties and tribes: will receive an average of $6,426 to. contract for domestic violence
services. : :

3. State law réQuires that organizations receive no more than 70% of their operating

costs from state domestic abuse grants. DHFS estimates that organizations generally receive
about one-third of their costs from these grants.

"DHES. «- Children and Family Services and Supportive Living (Paper #477) . Page 3




-4, OJA will subcontract with DHFS: for $90,000 annually to:fund three-additional
“domestic violence programs from funds available under the federal rural domestic violence and
child victimization project. DHFS intends to allocate these funds with the funding:included in
8B 77 to fund 4 total of eleven new programs in counties that currently have no program. SB 77
dees not increas¢ DHFS funding to reflect these OJA funds. Consequently, the bill should be
“amended to increase PR’ authority in DHFS by $9{} 000 PR annnaily to reﬂect the transfer ﬂf
these funds from OJA to DHFS. ' : o

5. The Council on Domestic Abuse requests $420,000 in 1997-98 and $840,000 in
1998-99 to provide $30,000 annually for local domestic violence programs in each of the counties
and tribes that currently do not have a state-supported local domestic violence program. SB 77
and the additional funds provided from OJA wouid fund eleven pmgrarns at’ $30900 each
begm;:mg in July, 1997 : :

'{‘he Comrmttee ceu}d choose to pmvxde $294 7€}0 GPR m 1997-98 and $589 400 GPR
in 1998-99 to fund local domestic violence programs-in counties and tribes with no. local
domestic violence grogmm This funding reflects a reestimate of the cost to fund local domestic
“violénce programs in each county and tribe” cumrently with no program. - Specifically, the
Committee could’ require that DHFS redirect fundmg provided to counties and tribes that do not
: have state~supported local programs ($125,300 in 1997-98 and $250 600 in 1998-99} smce these o
coimties and tribes receive fundmg due to the Iack of" statewsupported local pragrams in their ~
'-county or tnbe ' . Sl x : : S

Fundmg for the Lac du Fiambcau and Oinelda tnbcs would not be redxstrzbuted ‘'since
these tribes receive sufficient funding to support a local program ($57,200 in 1997-98 and
$114,400 in 1998-99).

6. . Inaddition, the Council has identified other priorities that could be funded mn the
1997-99 bzenmum, begmnmg m January, 1998 Speczﬁcaily, the Counczl requests :

. $117 000 to fund two local programs for under~served populanons that cannot access
- domiestic’ violence services due barriers of race; Ianguage, age, ethnicity, sexual onentatmn,
religions, physical or mental ability, culture or geographic location; L el

-+ $150,000 for a statewide program to provide services to und&r—senfed populatzons that
-_res:de in small clusters throughout Wlsconsm, = o : o5 S

« $2; 160 000 to fund 48 programs to provxde: services to chﬂdmn from vm}em“ homes 10
provide assessments, orientation, individual counseling, age appropriate education (including
dating violence), referral follow—up, suppori groups safety plannmg and commumty education

._and outreach and : i o : :

CPage 4 - DHFS » Children and Family Services and Sapportive Living (Paper#477)




* $144,000 to provide additional funds for eight programs that currently provide services
~to children from violent homes.

7. Alternatively, if the Committee wishes to maintain current support for local
programs and county and tribal allocations, it could reduce GPR funds currently used to support
local domestic violence programs to reflect the availability of additional federal and PR funds
to support these programs ($240,000 annually). Since the $90,000 which would be transferred
to DHFS from OJA are federal funds awarded to the state based on a competitive process, the
funds should not be used to replace current funding for local programs.

‘8. Total funding from the federal family violence prevention and services grant
program would be budgeted in a federal project operations appropriation in DCFS. The portion
of these funds used for providing domestic violence services should be appropriated in a federal
programs appropriation for aids to individuals and organizations in DCFS. Consequently, the bill
should be modified to transfer 0.575 FED positions and $44,500 FED annually from the federal

‘projects operations appropriation to the federal programs appropriation.

ALTERNATIVES TO BILL

A.  Funding for Domestic Violence Programs

1. Modify the Governor’s recommendation by increasing funding for interagency and
intra-agency aids by $90,000 PR annually to reflect funding transferred from OJA to support

three additional local domestic violence programs. Total funding would be sufficient to support
11 new programs in counties and tribes that currently have no program.

Altsrnative A1 PR
1997-99 FUNDING (Change to Bilf) $180,000

2. Modify the Governor’s recommendations by deleting $240,000 GPR annually so
that only three additional domestic violence programs would be funded in the 1997-99 biennium.
Increase funding by $90,000 PR annually to reflect funding transferred from OJA to support these
three additional local domestic violence programs.

Alternative A2 GPR PR TOTAL
1997-89 FUNDING {Change to Bill) - $480,000 $180,000 - $300,000

3. Modify the Governor’s recommendations by providing $90,000 PR annually to
reflect funding transferred from OJA to support three additional local domestic violence

.DHFS . Children and Family Services and Suapportive Living (Paper #477) Page 5




programs. In addition, provide $589,400 GPR annually“to reflect the net funding required to
support local domestic violence programs in each of the 30 counties and nine tribes that currently
do not have sta{e~supp9rted Iocal domestzc violence programs

In addltmn, prov;de GPR fundmg for any- of tha foilewmg

-1997-98 ©1998-99

2. Local Programs for Under-Served Populations - oo $39,0000 $78.,000
b. Statewide Programs for Under-Served Populations. 50,000 . 100,000
c. New Programs for Children 720,000 1,440,000
d. Existing Programs for Children - 43,000 96,000

B. | Techmcai Flmdmg and Pesmon Adjnsiments

1. Transfer $863 200 FED annuaily from the I)CFS federal program operatxons
appropriation to the DCFS federal aids to individuals and orgamzatxons appropriation and transfer
$44,500 FED and 0.575 FED position annually from the federal projects operations appropriation
to the federal program operatlons appropriation to allocate fundmg and positions in the. proper
appropnatxons e

Prepared by: Rachel Cissne

0
{Ems,

MO# % 4 MO#
. BURKE Y N A
| BURKE M N A DECKER y : :
o (G N A Y N
GEORGE NN A

b WINEKE Y N A
JAUCH Y N A

SHIBILSKI Y N A
WINEKE N'YON A S yonoa
SHBLSKI (¥ N A COWLE: M
COWLES iﬁ N A PANZE
PANZER NN A ,

e JENSEN ¥ N A
i G
/ JENSEN ;{Y.) N A OURADA ) i : ﬁ
OURADA N A HARSDOR M
HARSDORF  {Y N A ALBERS

Il GARD Y N A
ALBERS ) N A
GARD ¥oN oA KAUFERT Y N A
KAUFERT ¥ oN A LINTON Y : :
LINTON i’;g N A COGGS ¥
COGGS ¥ N A

AYE NG ABS
45
ABS .

Page 6 - “DHFS -~ Children and 'Familjf- Services and Supportive Living (Paper #477)




ATTACHMENT 1

- Local Domestic Violence Programs

Passages

PAVE

Personal Development Center
Rainbow House

Regional Domestic Abuse Services
Safe Harbor

1997 Allocations
Agency Name Location
Advocates Saukville
Asha Family Services Milwaukee
Association for Prevention of Family Violence Elkhorn
AVAIL - Antigo
Bolton-Refuge House Eau Claire
Bridge; The Menomonie
Cap Services Inc. Stevens Point
Center Against Sexual Assault and Domestic Violence Superior
Community Referral Agency Milltown
Dane. County Advocates for Battered Women Madison
Family Advocates Platteville
Family Center Wisconsin Rapids -
Family 'S__appﬁrt Center o C_hfppe’wai Falls . =
* Family: Violence Center Green Bay
FAVR Fond du Lac
Friends of Abused Families - West Bend
Greephaven Family Advocates Monroe
Harbor House Appleton
Haven Merrill
Help of Door County Sturgeon Bay
Hope House - Columbia
Hope House . Baraboo
Janesville YWCA Janesville
Lac du Flambeau Statewide Shelter Lac du Flambeau
Manitowoc Co. Domestic Violence Center Manitowoc
Menominee Co. Domestic Violence Program Keshena
Milwaukee Women's Center Milwaukee
New Horizons La Crosse
Northwoods Women Ashland

Richland Center

Beaver Dam
Marshfield
Marinette
Neenah
Sheboygan

- DHFS -- Children.and Family Services-and Supportive Living {Paper #477)

Allocation

$74.363
31200

41,979
79,800
93,458

- 48,805
104,600

- 62,400
79.800
104,000

79,800
86,560 .
41,744
81,151«
62,400

74,363
41,979
72,904
85,000
57.871

17,500
77,900
74,363
97,413
79,800

41,979
104,000
74,363
79,800
80,379

62,400
43,160
85,832
87.623
72,904

Page.7




ATTACHMENT 1 (cont.)

Local Domestic Violence Programs
1997 Allocations

Agency Name : Location Alocation
Salvation Army Beloit ' $36.544
Sojourner Truth House . Milwaukee 114,400
Stepping Stones Shelter Medford- .. - : 62,400
Timeout Family Abuse Shelter . Ladysmith 83,661
Tri-County Council on Domestic Abuse Rhinelander 84,638
Turningpoint : River Falls COEE30
Vemon Co. Domestic Abuse Program - : Viroqua - 31,200
Violence Intervention Project Inc. - - Kewaunee .~ .~ = 7 41,184
Women’s Center R Waukesha PR - 104,000
Women's Community L Wausauy - . o 8T367
Women’s Horizons : Kenosha 743630
88910

Women’'s Resource Center - Rt Racine

: Tﬁtal e A T N B R $3,384’1% U

~ Page:8 DHFS - Children and Family Services and Supportive Living (Paper #477)




ATTACHMENT 2

County and Tribal Domestic Violence Services
1997 Allocations

County Atllocation Tribe Allocation
Adams $3,225 5t. Croix $3.500
Barron 5,000 Lac Courte Oreilles 3,500
Bayfield 6.000 Red ClLiff 3,500
Buffalo 3,000 Sokaogon 3,500
Burnett , 3,000 Potawatomi 3,500
Calumet 5,000 Stockbridge-Munsee 3,500
Clark 1,500 Oneida 40,365
Crawford 4,500 Bad River 10,000
Florence 2.666 Lac du Flambeau 74,000
Forest 3,360 Menominee 3,500
Green Lake 5,500 Ho-Chunk 3.500
Iowa 3,000 Subtotal $152.365
Iron 4,000 o : :
Jackson 10,000  Increases to be distributed to
Jefferson 10,000 counties in 1997 $49 800
Juneau 9,524
Lafayette 5,000 Total 1997 Funding to
Marquette 500 Counties/Tribes $364,989
Monroe 11,300
Qconto 7,500
Pepin 2,710
Price 10,000
Sawyer 3,000
Shawano 3,000
St. Croix 6,000
Trempealeau 7,000
Vilas 5,520
Washburn 750
Waunpaca 10,000
Waushara 11,269

Subtotal $162,824

DHFS -- Children and Family Services and Supportive Living (Paper #477) Page 9




ATTACHMENT 3

Specialized Domestic Violence Services

1997 Allocations
Agency Name Location Allocation
Children’s Programs
Bridge, The Menomonie $19,590
Cap Services Inc. Stevens Point 20,000
Community Referral Agency Milltown 7,006
Lac du Flambeau Statewide Shelter Lac du Flambeau 20,000
Manitowoc Co. Domestic Violence Center Manitowoc 20,000
Milwaukee Women’s Center Milwaukee 20,000
Regional Domestic Abuse Services Neenzh 18,404
Women’s Resource Center Racine 20,000
Subtotal $145,000
Legal Advocacy
Association for Prevention of Family Violence ~  Elkhom $14,900
Help of Door County Sturgeon Bay 15,100
Wisconsin Coalition Against Domestic Violence 20,000
Subtotal $50,000
Transitional Living
Bolton Refuge House Eau Claire $14,190
Northwoods Women Ashland 20,000
Passages Richland Center 15,810
Subtotal : $50,000
Total Specialized Domestic Violence Services $245,000

DHFS -~ Children and Family Services and Supportive Living (Paper #477) Page 11



ATTACHMENT 4

Other Funding for Domestic Violence
1997 Allocations

Agency Allocation
Technical Assistance
Wisconsin Coalition Against Domestic Violence $164,331
American Indians Against Abuse 10,296
UW Domestic Violence Project 38.314
Subtotal $212,941
Services to Refugee Populations
Catholic Social Services $6,250
Hmong-American Friendship Association 6,250
LaCrosse Area Mutual Assistance Association 6,250
CAP Services 6,250
Subtotal - o $25,000

One-Time Funding

Milwaukee Women's Center state-wide media campaign $205,000
Local program providers equipment and technology purchases 445,000

Subtotal $650,000
Total $887,941

DHFS -~ Children and Family Services and Supportive Living (Paper #477) Page 13




Senator George
Representative Coggs
Representative Linton

HEALTH AND FAMILY SERVICES
Adult Entertainment Tax and Domestic Violence Programs

Motion:

Move to provide $744,700 GPR in 1997-98 and $1,489,400 GPR in 1998-99 to the
Department. of Health and Family Services (DHFS) to: (a) fund grants for local domestic
violence programs ($420,000 in 1997-98 and $840,000 in 1998-99); (b) fund grants to establish
programs to provide services to children from violent homes ($450,000 in 1997-98 and $900, 060
in 1998-99; and (c) delete funds currently allocated to counties and tribes with no local programs
(-8125,300 GPR in 1997-98 and -$250,600 GPR in 1998-99). '

‘Adopt the Governor’s recommendations to provide $150,000 FED and $90,000 PR anoually

L fer DHFS to dlsmbute as: graﬁts for: Iocai domestic violence prcgrams fo fund eight local .

" domestic violence programs. In addition, provide $90,000 PR for DHFS to reflect funding

transferred from the Office of Justice Assistance to support three additional local domestic
violence programs.

'BURKE
DECKER

| GEoRGE
JAUCH
'WINEKE
SHIBILSKI
COWLES
PANZER

PERD>PDRDBP

JENSEN
OURADA
HARSDORF
ALBERS
GARD
KAUFERT
LINTON

ngaes

AYE? NO 01 ABS {)

PP P> >

Motion #6031




Representative Kaufert
HEALTH AND FAMILY SERVICES.
- Adult Entertainment Tax and. Domestic -Viaienc_e' _Piograms _

Motion:

" Move to impose a 5% gross receipts tax on the sale of adult entertainment products and.
services, effective January 1, 1998. Provide that the products and services subject to the tax
would generally be the same items that are defined as ‘being harmful to children under current
law, except that movies and magazines would not be subject to the tax. Specify that the tax
would be imposed on the admittance to. a strip club.: ‘Direct the Department of Revenue to
promulgate administrative rules specifying the products and services that would be subject to the.

© Provide §744.700 GPR in 1997-98 and $1,489.400 GPR i 1998-99 to the Department of
 Health and Family Services (DHFS) to: (a) fund grants for local domestic violence programs.

(8420,000 in 1997-98 and $840,000 in 1998-99); (b) fund grants to ssabbieir programs o provide

services to children from violent homes (8450,000 in 1997-98 and $900,000 in 1998-99; and (c).
delete funds currently allocated to counties and tribes with no local programs (-$125,300 GPR
in 1_997»98 an_d -$2_50,6€)0 GPR in 1998-99). -

- Adopt the Governor’s recommendations to-provide $150,000 FED and $90,000 PR annually
for DHFS to distribute as grants for local domestic violence programs to fund eight local
domestic violence programs. In'addition, provide $90,000. PR for DHES to reflect funding
sransferred from the Office of Justice Assistance to support three additional local domestic’
violence programs. .

Note:

Adult Entertainment Tax. This motion would impose a 5% gross receipts tax on the
sale of adult entertainment products and services. The products and services subject to the tax
would be the same items which are defined as being harmful to children under current law (s.
948.11), except the tax would not apply to movies and magazines. This statutory provision is
listed in Attachment 1. In addition, the tax would be imposed on the admittance to a strip club.
The tax would be assessed and administered in'a-mannef similar to the state’s 5% general sales
and use tax. a e

Motion #3103 -1-




Tt is estimated that this tax would generate approximately $1.5 million annually. Statistical
data on the purchase of items that would be subject to the tax is not available. As a result, the
fiscal estimate is based on projections of the amount spent on adult entertainment nationally in
1996, adjusted to reflect Wisconsin’s share of national population. -

It should be noted that imposing a tax on adult entertainment could be difficult to
administer. Spemﬁcaﬂy, it could be difficult to identify what is and what is not subject to the
tax. For example, what is considered "pornography” and what is considered to have legitimate
artistic or some other value could be subjective, leaving potential for litigation.

Further, staff at the Attorney General’s Office indicate that this tax proposal could be found

to viclate the' First: Amendment to the U.S. Constitution (freedom of speech) because it would
discriminate based on'the cortent of the material. If 1mposxtzen of the tax results in. ilt}gatmn
it ES posmble that no revenues would be collected fmm the tax. . :

- Domestic Vzofence Pragmms Th:s menon wculd pmvxde ﬁmds to BHFS to: estabissh naaw .
residential local domestic violence programs in:each county and tribe that cun'entiy da not. have
a local domestic violence program. - Local programs are established at $30,000 each and pmvzcie :

(a) 24-hour telephone service; (b) advocacy and counseling; (c) referral and follow-up services;

~..and (d). community’ ‘education. T’ addition, this motion would adopt the Governor’s o
. recommendation to provide $150,000- FED annualiy and $90,000 PR annually for local domestic

o violence programs and $90,000 PR annually to reflect the funding transferred- from OJA to fund -
three addztmnal local programs. A- total-of 39-local damesnc woience pmgram weuié be::

established in counties and tribes with no local program

This motion would also fund the estabhshment of 30 prcgrams that wouici provxde services
to children from violent homes to provide assessments, orientation, individual counseling, age

appmprzate education “(including: dating violence), referral,- follow-up, support groups, safety.

planning and commumty educat;on and outreach ’Ihese pmgrams weukd be estabhshed at
©'$30.000 each.” : e S e R :

(Change to Bill: $2,250,000 GPR-REV, §2,234,100 GPR and $180.000 PR} T

'¢t<‘t<<¢t<¢( <<<<<<<4

HE 2 2@)2 2 > =
5 e 3‘
¥ - <
ESSCUESN H385oE58
28835583 §5%35358
JPETFIEIS 3
Motion #3105 -2-




ATTACHMENT 1

Exposing Children to Harmful Material

948.11 Exposing a child to harmful material. (1) (intro.) Definitions. In this section: (a) (intro.)
"Harmful material” means:

1. Any picture, photograph, drawing, sculpture, motion picture film or similar visual
representation or image of a person or portion of the human body that depicts nudity,
sexually explicit conduct, sadomasochistic abuse, physical torture or brutality and that is
harmful to children; or

2. Any book, pamphlet, magazine, printed matter however reproduced or sound recording
that contains any matter enumerated in subd. 1., or explicit and detailed verbal descriptions
or narrative accounts of sexual excitement, sexually explicit conduct, sadomasochistic
abuse, physical torture or brutality and that, taken as a whole, is harmful to children.

(b) (intro.) "Harmful to children” means that quality of any-description or representation, in
whatever form, of nudity, sexually explicit conduct, sexual excitement, sadomasochistic abuse,
~ physical torture or brutality, when it~ oo

1. Predominantly appeals to the prurient, shameful or morbid interest of children;

2. Ts patently offensive to prevailing standards in the adult community as a whole with
respect to what is suitable material for children; and

3. Lacks serious literary, artistic, political, scientific or educational value for children,
when taken as a whole.

B (c) "Knowledge of the nature of the material” means knowledge of the character and content of
" any material described herein. '

(d) "Nudity” means the showing of the human male or female genitals, pubic area or buttocks
with less than a full opaque covering, or the showing of the female breast with less than a fully
opaque covering of any portion thereof below the top of the nipple, or the depiction of covered
male genitals in a discernibly turgid state.

(¢) “Person” means any individual, partnership, firm, association, corporation or other legal
entity.

(f) "Sexual excitement” means the condition of human male or female genitals when in a state
of sexual stimulation or arousal.

Motion #3105 ~3-




Paper #478 1997-99 Budget June 4, 1997
M

To: Joint Committee on Finance

From: Bob Lang, Director
Legislative Fiscal Bureau

ISSUE

Milwaukee Child Welfare Services -- Funding Reestimate (DHFS -- Chl!dren and
Family Services and Supportive Living)

[LFB Summary: Page 303, #7]

CURRENT LAW

1995 Wisconsin Act 303 directed DHFS to propose legislation by September 15, 1996,
to transfer the duty and authority to provide child welfare services in Milwaukee County from
the county to DHFS no later than January 1, 1998. This proposal was incorporated into SB 77.

GOVERNOR -

Provide $6() 084,900 ($9 533, 600 GPR $17, ’757 4{}0 FBD and $32 793, 900 PR) in 199’7-»98
~and $104,776,500 ($20,456,400' GPR, $28,603;200 FED and $55,716,900 PR) in- 1998-99 and
127.75 positions (89.43 GPR positions, 37.20 FED positions and 1.12 PR’ ‘positions), begirnning
in 1997-98, to support costs associated with the state’s assumption of the responsibility for
providing child welfare services in Milwaukee County, beginning January 1, 1998.

DISCUSSION POINTS -
1. -In 1995, DHFS staff, county staff and contracted consultants conducted a needs
assessment of the Milwaukee County child welfare system-in order for DHFS ‘to plan for the

‘state’s takeover of the system. The needs assessment: was. designed to collect and analyze data
“which could be used to plan for the program design, staffing and resource needs of the system.

DHFS -- Children and Family Services and Supportive Living (Paper #478) . Page 1




In order to prepare its cost estimate, the administration utilized much of the information
contained in this needs assessment.

2. Although this office has reestimated the costs of administering the Milwaukee
County child welfare system, these reestimates do not medify any of the administration’s
recommendations relating to the type and number of services that would be provided to children
and families involved in the child welfare system.

3. Several of the funding reductions incorporated into this reestimate were identified
by the DHFS Secretary in a letter to the Co-Chairs dated April 21, 1997. These savings were
identified as a means of funding additional items identified in the letter. A separate budget paper
prepared by this office discusses the DHFS requests for additional funding for the Milwaukee
child welfare initiative.

4. The current estimate reflects a number of technical corrections, updated caseload
data, and the following modifications:

. In addition to providing child welfare services, DHFS will be responsible for the
placement costs of children in out-of-home care. Children in out-of-home care may be placed
_in foster home, treatment foster care, group homes, and child caring institutions.” Under Title IV-

E of the federal Social Security Act, Wisconsin is reimbursed for approximately 60% of the :

placement costs for children from AFDC-eligible homes. The current estimate reflects a
" modification to the amount of federal IV-E funding which will be available in 1997-99 to support
‘these placement costs. R : : : : R

. " Assessment staff will be responsible for receiving reports from the central intake
system and investigating those reports to determine if abuse or neglect have occurred and whether
a child is safe in his or her home. At the assessment stage, it is assumed that appfoximately-?a].%
of the cases will require either mental health or substance abuse evaluations to determine the
~ safety of the child in the home. The current estimate reflects an adjustment made to account for
“_the fact that, because approximately 60% of these cases will be MA-eligible, these. assessments

“will be covered under MA. L ' . S

« After conducting an assessment, interviewing family members and conducting a
home visit, the social worker may determine that the child can remain at home if specific safety
services are provided to the family. Safety services which will be provided to families for five
months may include the following: (a) supervision; (b) basic parenting education; (¢) family crisis
counseling; and (d) mental health and AODA services. Since the submission of SB 77, the
administration has indicated that the costs :of these safety services will be less than the costs
_assumed. in the bill. The administration indicates that the estimated cost of providing these
- services is reduced because: (a) a number of these families are expected to be referr_éd-_to.:HMOs

for.certain services; and (b) reduced estimates of the intensity of these services. In addition; the

‘Page 2 - DHFS -~ Children and Family Services and Supportive Living {Paper:#478)




administration has indicated that 5% of children in temporary out-of-home care will be referred
for safety services, rather than 20% as assumed in SB 77.

. Once a child is placed in out-of-home care, social workers will be assigned to the
case to provide on-going case management services, Based on a review of current salaries for
comparable staff in Milwaukee County and statewide wage information collected by the
Department of Workforce Development, the current estimate reflects a revised salary and fringe
benefit rate for these staff. The current estimate of the overhead costs related to these staff
including rent, travel and supplies reflects the same level of funding as SB 77.

. The current estimate reflects that all children in foster care are categorically MA-
eligible and that the majority (approximately 83%) of case management costs are expected to be
MA reimbursable.

. Finally, based on negotiations with Milwaukee County, DHFS has indicated that
it will reduce Milwaukee County’s community aids allocations by $791,500 FED in 1997-98 and
$1,583,000 FED in 1998-99 to reflect Milwaukee County’s use of its substance abuse prevention
and treatment (SAPT) block grant allocation under community aids, for services to adults with
children in the child welfare system.

SB 77 should be modified to reflect the reduction of these amounts from the federal
community aids appropriation and instead, budget these funds in a federal local assistance
appropriation in the Division of Supportive Living (DSL). These funds are not included in the
statutory requirement that Milwaukee County contribute towards the costs of providing child
welfare services, beginning January 1, 1998, In this reestimate, these funds are used to offset
costs budgeted in SB 77 for providing substance abuse treatment services for families in the child
welfare system.

MODIFICATION TO BILL

Reduce funding in the bill by $6,260,700 GPR and $2,680,900 FED in 1997-98 and
$10,666,200 GPR and $6,576,400 FED in 1998-99. In addition, reduce the federal community
aids appropriation by $791,500 FED in 1997-98 and $1,583,000 FED in 1998-99 and provide a
corresponding increase in the federal aids to individuals and organizations appropriation in DSL
to reflect the use of these funds to provide substance abuse treatment services to adults with
children in the child welfare system.

Modification GPR FED TOTAL
1897-89 FUNDING (Change to Bill} - $16,926,900 - $9,257,300 - $26,184,200

Prepared by: Amie T. Goldman and Rachel Cissne

DHFS - Children and Family Services and Sepportive Living (Paper #478) Page 3




O

T T T 1
| BURKE {%5 N A
DECKER ¥ N A
GEORGE Y {fg A
JAUCH ¥ N A
WINEKE Y N A
SHIBILSKI X N A
COWLES Y N A
PANZER Y N A
. JENSEN AN A
OURADA @ N A
HARSDORF @ N A
ALBERS ¥ N a
GARD NN A
KAUFERT XN A
LINTON Yy & A
COGGS Y N A
. -
AYE |/ No w% ABS'




Paper #479 1997-99 Budget June 4, 1997
30 RSSO —————— T ———

To: Joint Committee on Finance

From: Bob Lang, Director
Legislative Fiscal Bureau

ISSUE

Milwaukee Child Welfare - MA Eligibility for - Parents {}f Children in Child
Protective System (DHFS ~- Children and Famziy Services and Supportlve lemg)

CURRENT LAW

Under current:law; a child can be removed from his or her home: if the child has been,
or is at substantial risk of being abused or neglected. If a child is removed from the home, the
child is placed inan "out-of-home" setting, stich as a foster home or group home. Under current
state and federal law, MA eligibility is terminated: for parents when all of the parent s chzldren
are removed from the home. :

GOVERNOR

No provision.

DISCUSSION POINTS

1. - In his May 12,1997, letter to the Committee Co-Chairs, the DHFS -Secretary
requested statutory changes to enable parents ‘whose children are placed in out-of-home care to
continue to be eligible for MA. In addition, the DHFS Secretary requested $2,760,400
($1,135,100-GPR ' and '$1,625,300 FED) in 1997-98 and: $6,999,500 ($2,896,700 GPR and
-$4,102,800 FED) in 1998-99 to support the estimated cost of providing MA coverage to these
~parents. In addition, Secretary Leean requested $58,200: ($24.000GPR and $34,200 FED) in
1997-98 and $440,800.(5182,400 GPR and $258,400 FED) in 1998-99 to support additional MA
payments to Milwaukee HMOs, which would provide intensive mental health and alcohol and

DHFS - Children and Family Services and Supportive. Living (Paper #479) “ Page 1




“drug abuse (AODA) services to these families. Funding for this portion of the Milwaukee child
welfare system was not included in the Department’s budget request or SB 77.

2. Under the Department’s plan for the takeover of the Milwaukee child welfare
system, the parents of children placed in out-of-home care would be provided services, including:
(a) mental health counseling; (b) substance abuse counsehng, {¢) parent education; and (d} home
management skills. The provision of these services is intended to promote the successful
reunification of children placed in .out-of-home care with their biological families and to
minimize the length of time that children spend in out-of-home care. The current average length
of stay for children in out-of-home care in Milwaukee is 24 months. Under SB 77, it is assumed
that the average length of stay will be approximately 12 to 14 months.

In some instances, children are not reunited with their families. Instead, there is a
termination of parental rights and the child is placed in long-term foster care or placed for
* adoption. In these circumstances,’ prior o terrmnatmg parental rights, services must be provided
- to the ‘parent(s) in order to' demonstrate 1o the court that every. reasonable effort-has been. made

to reunite the family. One of the issues in the pending Milwaukee court case is that in ‘the past,
very few treatment services have been provided to parents whose children have been placed in
out-ofmhome care. o

: 3.0 In order for DHFS to expedxte the reumﬁcatlon of families and meet its goai of
decreased lengths of stay in out-of-home placements for children in'Milwaukee, DHFS: will need
to provide intensive services to these parents. . If DHES cannot tneet its goal of reuniting families
-~ mnore quickly, its out-of-home placement costs for children, thch represent the majority of costs
for the Milwaukee child welfare initiative, could be significantly higher than the level budgeted.

4, 'SB 77 assumes that MA-eligible parents would remain eligible for MA after the
child has been placed in out-of-home care and that approximately 60% of the parents would be
covered under MA, 15% would have private insurance and 25% would be uninsured. Tn addition,
SB 77 assumes that MA~eligbee child welfare services provzded to MA-&thb]ﬁ: parents. would'
be funded through the MA program.  However, because these parents are not curreutly MA-
ekgxbie the estimated costs of providing these services are not mcluded in the MA base, or in

- 5,---" At this time, it is uncertain as to whether or not Wisconsin can, under federal law,
_extend MA coverage to parents who lose their MA eligibility when their children are placed-in
“out-of-home care. In recent weeks; DHFS has begun discussions with the Department of Health
" and Human Services, Health Care Financing Administration (HCFA) regarding the pessiblhty of
~this MA expansion. If HCFA permits Wisconsin 10 extend MA eligibility to ‘pareénts whose
children are placed in out-of-home care, federal law would require this expansion on a statemde
basis.. DHFS staff believe that HCFA: wﬁl allow this: MA-ehg1bxhty expanszon S

Page 2 DHFS - Children and Family Services and Supportive Living (Paper #479)




6. Approximately 60% of families whose children are placed in out-of-home care
are MA eligible at'the-time such a placement occurs. - Nearly all of these families who are
eligible are eligible based on AFDC-related criteria. It is estimated that the cost of continuing
MA eligibility for these families after their children are removed from the home, including an
enhanced MA HMO capitation rate-for these families, would be $3,429,100($1,410,000 GPR and

$2 019,100 FED} in 1997-98 and $8,500,600 ($3 517, 309 GPR ané $4 983 300 FED} in 1998 99.

The current estimates ci1ffer from the amounts identified in the DHFS Secrctary s May
12,1997 letter toreflect: (a) corrected caseload data; and (b) revisions relating to the number of
aduolts in each household that will be MA:-eligible:. The DHFS: estimate assumes that MA
coverage could be extended to an average of 1.5 adults per househiold. SB 77 assumes that there
are, on average, 1.5 adults per family for each family that is involved in the child welfare system.
While there may be 1.5 adults per household, virtually all AFDC-related MA eligible families
- are headed by single parents and, in most instances,” MA-eligibility is only available to the
-parents of: AFDC-related children. Therefore, the current estirpate assume:s that MA caverage
will be extended to L O parent per famxiy - e o

As a result of thls lmutanon in MA-ehgibi}ity,' services provided to the other .5 adult per
household would have to be. supported entirely. with GPR. The -estimated cost: of _providing
~ services to these adults i is $665,400 GPR in 1997-98 and $2, 463,300 GPR in 1998-99.. - Thus, the

- total cost would be apprommately $8 .0 million GPR and $7 0 rmHlon FED in 1997-99,

7o Under the clirrent - system; to the -extent that farmhes are ‘receiving services
designed to facilitate family reunification, the costs-of providing services to these families: are
the responsibility of counties.  For families who have pnvate health insurance, a- pomon of the
‘cost of these services may be covered under tlns Hisurance. :

8 - In- 1997—99 almost aH AFDC-—reIated MA ehglbles wzll be enroiled in health
maintenance organizations: (HMOs). . Therefore, if MA eligibility i is extended to cover parents
whose children have been placed in out-of-home care, most of the services intended to facilitate

famliy reumf' cation prowded the MA ehglble parent would be provzded by HMOS

These services woulﬁ mciude mtenszve memaE health A()DA and farm}y therapy Services.
For example; it is expected that, on average; each: individual would receive 13 units of these
services per month-for six months and 6.5 units per-month for an additional six months. In other
words, €ach individual would go to counseling, ‘group: thérapy and substance abuse:treatment
approxxmateiy 13 times a month for six mcmths and 6.5 times- per month fo;: anr additional six

9. Under the current MA-HMO- contract, .the . HMO capitation. payment -(the per
member/per month payment) is primarily based on-historical: fee-for-service utilization of MA
services. DHFS utilizes actuaries to estimate what the average cost-of providing MA services
- on a fee-for-services basis would have been in various-areas of the state.” These .estimates are

- DHES:~- Children and Family Services and Sapportive Living (Paper #479) Page 3




then adjusted -for inflation and. discounted. Under the current contract that applies to all
participating counties, except Milwaukee, Eau Claire, Dane Kenosha and Waukesha county, the
discount rate is an average of 4%. : S

_ -10. - The most recent MA HMO/fee-for-service comparison report provides mformation
- related to the utilization of mental health and AODA services. The report shows that, in 1993,
approximately 4.7% of all fee-for-service recipients received at least one mental health or AODA
service during the year. In Milwaukee HMOs, approximately 2.4% of the enrolled:population
. received at least one of these services.. Among those recipients who did receive these services,
the average number -of services provided during the year was 5.6 for the Milwaukee HMO
population and 5.8 per year for the statewide fee-for-service population. On average, this is less
~than .5 services per month.

11.  As this data illustrates, historical utilization of mental health and AODA services
is significantly lower than the expected utilization of these services among parents whose children
are placed in out-of-home care. Consequently, the current capitation rate-does not reflect. the
level of utilization which is anticipated for this population. As a result, DHFS will likely need
to increase. the capitation rate paid to HMOs for this population. . This would be consistent with
. the Department’s policy of paying a higher capitation rate for - pregnant wornen, smce zt is

i :expected that this popuiatmn wﬂi utﬁlze h;gh»cost services. -

12. The DHFS Secretary s May 12, 1997 letter mciudes a request for addltionai
. funding to increase payments to the: HMOs as compensation for providing intensive mental health
and AODA services. DHFS requests that funding in SB77 be increased be $58,000 ($23,900
GPR and $34,100 FED) in 1997-98 and $440,800 ($182,400 GPR and $258,400 FED) in. 1997-98
to support these costs. In 1998-99, this funding would be an additional $18.00 per person: per
month. While the Department maintains that this would be adequate reimbursement for these
additional. services, an analysis prepared by this :office and discussions with HMO staff in
Milwaukee suggest that this level of funding would not prcvzde sufﬁc;ent relmbursement for
- these ‘services. : i : o P
13. The current estzmate of the addmonai fumimg requxred to support these addmonal
services is $1,348,100 ($554,300. - GPR and $793,800. FED) in 1997-98 and  $3,530,200
($1,460,700 GPR and $2,069,500 FED) in 1998-99. - This estimate assurnes that the enhanced rate
“would only be paid to Milwaukee HMOs and not to-HMOs in the rest of the state that would be
- enrolling these parents. DHFS staff argue that the concentration of these families, approximately
50% of all children in out-of-home care reside in Milwaukee, provides the rationale for an
enhanced rate in Milwaukee County. In addition, this estimate assumes that DHEFS will be-able
to negotiate a 10% discount on the fee-for-service equivalent reimbursement for these services.
-This .estimate does not account  for-administrative- costs ‘the. HMOs may incur related to the
“ coordination of these services with child welfare case managers, the courts and-providers. - These
administrative costs are likely to occur, if some of the parents do not comply with their treatment
plans or do not show up for appointments. Finally, to the extent that HMOs outside of

- Page 4 DHFS -- Children and Family Services and Supportive Living (Paper #479)




Milwaukee require an increased capitation rate, or the Department is not able to negotiate a 10%
discount,. the cost of providing these services through HMOs could be higher.

- 14, Expanding MA eligibility to these parents on a statewide basis would provide a
number of benefits, including: (a) the provision-of health care. services to families which may
otherwise be uninsured; and (b) the integration of physical and mental health services, a working
goal of DHFS . This MA coverage would be particularly important if some of these families had
health problems which compromised their ability. to care for their children. However, there are
a number of concerns related to the provision of these services through HMOs that the
Committee should consider.

15.  Because mental health and AODA services are a covered MA benefit, HMOs are
required to provide these services to- MA enrollees. -There is evidence that MA recipients have
had difficulties accessing these services through HMOs in Milwaukee. In a June 26, 1996 letter
wto the DHFS Secretary the Milwaukee Caunty Executxve expressed the following: -

”In terms of treanng parents who come into contact wzth the chﬂd welfare
system, we have two other major barriers. The first is that most of the parents are
single mothers on AFDC who.are not eligible for county funded AODA treatment

- since ‘their medicaid HMO is responszbie for AODA services. The inability of
'AFDC: mothers in Milwaukee to access AODA ‘services. thmugh their MA HMOs
is. a longstanding problem that needs to be addressed by-the State. -The other

- major barrier is that-high caseloads prevent child welfare workers from providing
the case management necessary to track parents through whatever AODA
treatment process:-they may choose to access." S

16.  Concerns about access to these services for this population is further supported by
the fact that individuals who would be-coyvered by MA under this expansion were covéred by MA
prior to their involvement with the child welfare system and have beeri recelvmg all of their MA
eligible services from: these HMOs prior to their child being placed in out-of- home care. - To the
‘extent that the child’s placement in out-of-home ‘care is related to. the parent’s mental health or
substance abuse problems, it could be argued that these HMOs are not currently able to récognize
and adequately treat these problems among thiS populauon

: =17, There has alsc been some debate at thc natwnal Ievel relatmg to the provxswn of
-mental health and" AODA services through traditional HMOs. In.a 1995 article published in
Health Affairs ("Can HMOs Manage the Mental Health Beneﬁt‘?") Mary L. -Durham states:

"It is w1deiy acknowledged that mental heaith services are:a poor stepchild to

medical services under virtually all insurance arrangements. This is certainly true.
in:health maintenance organizations (HMOs)... . .

- 'DHFS -~ Children and Family Services and Supportive Living: (Paper #479) - Page 5




Prepaid reimbursement provides the best and worst incentives for the delivery of
services for persons with clironic problems-especially psychiatric care. Capitated. - .+
prepayment has the potential to reduce institutional care, improve coordination of
services, and promote the prevention of future illness-or episodes of care. This
potential is less likely to be realized, however, if preventative technologies are not..
available or the éfficacy of available treatments is unknown, as is the case' with .
some- chronic - diseases, particularly mental. illness. = This- places an -already . -
vulnerable population at even greater risk for being managed toward the bottom:= . .~
line tather than toward improved clinical outcomes.” e

The article states that a crucial part of care management for HMOs is the -avoidance of high
- cost/high intensity treatment. Under the administration’s proposal, it is this type of treatment that
the HMOs will be expected to provide to this population. In response to these concerns; some
states have exempted mental health services from their MA HMO benefits: package and have
opted to provide those services on a fee-for-service bams, or through mental health managed care
orgamzatzons : - : .

-18. 'I‘he pmv;szon of mental heaith and AODA services: through HMGS has been an
area of concem for DHES for some: time. DHFS is addressmg these concerns: thmugh HMO

 audits targeted to mental health and AODA services. DHFS has also reconvened its Milwaukee =~ L

County- managed . care. mental health workgroup. .- The workgroup’s primary. objective is to
continuously monitor-access to and improve the’ quality of care and'the quality of. reporting of
mental health and AODA services. = In-addition, the BHCF-is planning statewide training for
HMOs and their providers on how to provide quality mental health and AODA treatment.
Finally, DHFS intends to strengthen the language in its 1998-99 HMO contract relating to the
prov1smn of mental heakﬁh and AODA services.

R 3. 19, If the Conmuttee detenmnes that it wxshes to- prowde mental health and AODA _
- services through HMOs; it could aunthorize DHFS ‘to- seek federal approval to- ‘expand: MA
- eligibility to parents of children who have ‘been removed from the horne; as’ requested. by the
- administration: However, due to the p0551b111ty that this expansion may not be penmsszbie under
federal law, the Committee may want to prowde these services through an altemauv& mechamsm

20.  Under SB 77, every fazm}y wzth a chﬂd in out-0f~home care will be asssgned a
~child welfare case manager. These case managers will be responsible for accessing, coordinating
--and-monitoring services on behalf of the family. The case manager will be responsible: for:the
oversight of mental health and AODA services, in addition to-other services provided to families,
such as parenting education, life skills education, home management, supervision, and respite
care. Included in the contracts between DHFS and the lead agencies will be funding to support
the costs of mental health, AODA and family therapy services to uninsured: parents.:-The lead
agencies will be responsible for subcontracting with community social service and mental health

-0 agencies for the provision of services to these parents.

" Pagé 6 PHFS == Children and Family Services and Supportive Living (Paper #479)




21.  As an alternative to-the administration’s proposal to expand MA eligibility and
increase payments to HMOs to provide mental health and AODA services, the Committee could
provide funding to the lead agencies to support these services for 1.5 aduits per household who
are presumed to be MA-eligible. Under this alternative, the case management vendors would be
able to provide for these services in the same manner and using the same providers as it will use
for parents who are uninsured.

22.  This alternative would provide the child welfare case managers with the ability to
subcontract for these services directly with providers who have an expertise in working with this
.population. “In addition, because the case managers will not be relying on the HMOs to "manage”
the care, the child welfare case managers will ‘be able to exercise more control and flexibility
related to the parent’s treatment by working directly with the family and the service providers.
If the child welfare case manager is able to directly coordinate all of the services, they may be
able to better integrate the parent education, life skills education and home management services
with the mental health and AODA services, resulting in less fragmentation.

In addition, because under either alternative the case management vendors would be
providing services to the .5 adult per family who is not MA-eligible, the alternative to provide
services to all of the adults through the case management vendors would facilitate coordination
of services among families. Additional fragmentation may occur if one adult in the family
‘receives services through an HMO and the: other receives services from a non-HMO provider,
particularly since many of the issue the adults will be dealing with relate to inter-familial.
relationships and coping strategies. '

Finally, this alternative would enable the case management vendors to directly manage
the mental health and AODA services of 85% of the total out-of-home population. This may
allow the agencies to employ efficiencies resulting from economies of scale and may allow the
case management vendors to negotiate reimbursement rates with service providers.

For these reasons, the Committee could direct DHES to provide these services through
its contracts with the case management vendors.

23. The estimated costs of providing needed mental health and AODA treatment
services in this manner is $1,996,200 GPR in 1997-98 and $7,389,900 GPR in 1998-99. While
the estimated costs of this option are approximately $1.3 million GPR greater than the estimated
costs of the administration’s revised funding request, it could be argued that this funding would
"buy" a higher quality of service.

The cost of providing these services throngh MA HMOs and through the lead agencies
assames that the services will be provided by a combination of mental health providers,
including: (a) M.D. psychiatrists; {(b) Ph.D. psychologists; and (c) masters-level professionals.
If HMOs, in an attempt to increase profits, substitute lower-level providers, the services

- DHFS -« Children and Family Services and Supportive Living (Paper #479) Page.7




purchased through the lead agencies could be of a hxgher quality-than the services provided
through the HMO model.

ALTERNATIVES TO BILL

1. Expand MA eligibility effective January 1, 1998, if permissible under federal law,
~to parents: of children  who have been placed inout-of-home.care. Provide $3,429,100
-($1,410,000 GPR and $2,019,100 FEDj in 1997-98 and $8;500,600 ($3,517.300 GPR. and

$4,983,300 FED) in 1998-99 in MA benefits funding to support the costs of this expansion.
Finally, provide $665,400 GPR in 1997-98 and $2,463,300 GPR in 1998-99 to support the cost
of providing services to the non-MA eligible adults in‘these families.

Alterniative 1 ‘@R FED.  TOTAL |
1997.09 FUNDING (Change to Bill)  $8,056000  $7,002.400 $15,058,400

2. Provide $1,996,200 GPR in 1997 98 and $7 389 900 GPR in 1998-99 to support
the costs of promdmg servmes to families of chﬁdxen whe are placed in out-of-home care

| Alternative 2 _ GPR
1997-99 FUNDING (Change to Biff) $9,386,100
3. Maintain the level of funding provided in SB 77 for these services.
_ .
mos A T
. BURKE g N A
Prepared by: Amie T. Goldman =~ PECKER Y’ N A
S S GEORGE AN A
. JAUCH @ N A
WINEKE ¥ N A
SHIBILSKI v N A
COWLES %gj N A
PANZER ¥ N A
JENSEN %f N A
JOURADA ¥ N A
HARSDORF ?ﬁ N A
, ALBERS gz N A
" GARD ¥ N A
KAUFERT ¥ N A
LINTON ¥ N A
COGGS AN A
2 - o
AYE | 1 No L/ aBs O/

- and Supportive:Living (Paper #479)

LN

_Page8 DHFS . oo ons o




Paper #4380 1997-99 Budget June 4, 1997
000000 A

To: Joint Committee on Finance

From: Bob Lang, Director
Legislative Fiscal Bureau

ISSUE

“Milwaukee Cluld Welfare Services -- Addmonai Fumhng and Statutory Requests
(DHES -- Children and Family Services and Supportive Living) :

[LFB Summary: Page 305, #7 and Page 309, #8]

CURRENT LAW'

1995 Wisconsin Act 303 directed' DHFS to.propose legislation by September 15,1996,
to transfer the duty and authority to provide child welfare services in Milwaukee County from
the county to DHFS no later than January 1, 1998.

Act 303 established the Milwaukee Child ‘Welfare Partnership Council to suggest: (a)
policies-and plans to improve the child welfare system in Milwaukee County; (b) measures for
evaluating the effectiveness of the child welfare system; (¢) funding priorities; and. (d) innovative
public and private funiding opportunities. In‘addition, the Council advises DHFS in planning, and

- providing technical assistance and capacity building to support.a nmghborhoed—based system:of
service delivery. DHFS is required to establish community advisory committees for each of the
five neighborhood-based service delivery sites to provide a forum for communication for persons
who are interested in the delivery of child welfare services in the neighborhood. -

GOVERNOR
Fundmg Provide $60 1 million (all funds} in 1997-98 and $304 8 mﬂhon (all funds) n

1998-99 to fund additional state costs of transferring the duty and authority for providing child
welfare services in Milwaukee County from the county to the state, effective January. 1,.1998.

~DHFS -« Children and Family Services and-Supportive Living (Paper #480) Page 1




U Milwaitkee Child Welfare Partnership Council and Advisory Committees.  Delete all
statutory references to the Milwaukee County community advisory committees and, instead,
require community steering committees established by W-2 agencies that service Milwaukee
County to communicate with and make recommendations to DHFS with respect to the delivery
of child welfare services in the neighborhood.

DISCUSSION POINTS

In two letters to the Co-Chairs of the Committee, ‘dated April 21 and May 12, 1997,

DHFS Secretary Leean requested: (a) funding to support additional costs of Milwaukee child

welfare services for which no funds are budgeted in SB 77; and (b) statutory changes relating

to the Milwaukee Child Welfare Partnership Council and advisory committees. In addition,

Secretary Leean’s May 12 letter identified a number of costs funded in SB 77 that could be

reduced or deleted.” These savings have been incorporated into the reestimate of fundmg for
Milwaukee chlld welfare which are reflected in a separate budget paper. T

Child Care Funding

L DHFS requests $1,812,100 GPR and $989,900 FED in 1997-98 and $3, 996400
" GPR and $2,168,000 FED in 1998-99 to provide child care to working foster parents in. = .~

Milwaukee County. The county currently provides child care funding for approximately 444
foster families.  No funding:is provided in'SB 77 for this purpose. If DHFS does not provide
funding for child care for foster parents, it is. expected that some of these parents will no longer
be available to care for foster children. TR . - SR

-2, . The Committee could provide $1,158,700 GPR and $633,000 FED in.1997-98 and
.- $2,400,500 GPR and '$1,302,200 in-1998-99 to fund this cost.. This reestimate of the DHFS

- request-assumes that there are 1.4 children per- foster family-. and the cost of chﬁd care is $420 °

‘per month, consistent with other: funding assumptions in the- bill, In its request, DHFS assumed
- that-the cost-of child care would be for child care $471 per mnm:h and that the average number .
_of chzldren per foster care farmly istwo. e 2 : [

Fundmg for Preventwn Actmt:es :

3. DHFS requests $744,800 GPR in 1997-98 and $1,489,700 GPR in 1997- 98 to
maintain funding for nine organizations in Milwaukee County that provide child abuse: and
neglect prevention services. These organizations currently have contracts with Mxlwaukee
County. . However, effective January 1, 1998, Milwaukee. County will no longer support these
- programs.Under SB 77, the revenue currently available to Milwaukee County for these contracts
"is assumned to be part of Milwaukee County’s contribution to the state and will, therefere not be
available to continue to support these contracts.

< Page 2 - DHFS: == Children and Family Services and:Supportive Living: (Paper: #480)




The funds requested under this item would be used to support the continuation of
contracts originally awarded by Milwaukee County. DHFS has committed to continuing these
contracts during the 1997-99 bienniumn. The Committee could choose to support the commitment
made by DHFS to these vendors by providing $744,800 GPR in 1997-98 and $1,489,700 GPR
in 1998-99 for these contracts. ; _

Contract Staff -- Administrative Costs

4. DHFS requests $615,400 GPR in 1997-98 and $1,058,400 GPR in.1998-99 for
administrative costs for the providers of case management services in Milwaukee County. These
costs primarily reflect negotiations between the administration and Milwaukee County to provide
additional funding for administrative costs, such as management staff and fiscal services. The
total additional funding requested represents an annualized cost of approximately $3,000 per
county and contract staff person. In addition, two months of funding would be provided for five
Milwaukee County supervisors and five county clerical staff to assist DHFS in the transition of
cases from the county to DHFS.

5. SB 77 provxdes 5% of staff salary costs for vendor overhead. In addltzon, SB .77
provides funding for computer- workstations,: rent, travel, and: supplies.. The following. table
-~ identifies administrative costs already budgeted in SB 77 for vendors under. contract with DHFS
to provide case management, foster care and adoption placement services, and federal income.
ehglblhty detcrnnnanons, begmmng January 1, 1998. - :

Admlmstratlve Costs Budgeted in SB 77 -

1997-98 - - .1998-99

Information Technology C 81,523,300 $1,142.486
Rent s 1,011,800 1,360,400
Supplies « - i Lo 316,100 - - 600,600
- Travel . ¥ T s 111,800 259,300
Administrative Overhead S 392.500 - 763,300
Total S $3355,500  $4,126,086
6. It rémains unclear what activities would: be supported by the additional funds

requested by DHFS. However, the Department believes that these funds are necessary in order
* to ensure Milwaukee County’s continued participation in the child welfare system under DHFS
- administration. : : : L

'DHFS « Children and Family: Services and Supportive Living: (Paper #480) - Page 3




. as specified by the assessment worker.. © .

: Given the level of administrative support already provided in. SB 77, a possible option
‘would be to provide half of the additional request. If additional amounts are required;:-the
Department may be able to reallocate other resources to address this matter. . :

Safety Services -- Administrative Costs

7. In addition, DHFS requests $1,227,200 GPR and $704,400 FED in 1997-98 and
$3,480,200 GPR and $1,881,800 FED in 1998-99 for administrative costs relating to the safety
‘services program. - Funds would be used to support safety services staff and provide 100
- workstations to safety services coordinators.and staff so that these staff will have access to the
- automated case management system funded in SB-77. R g

; When a case is assessed during the investigation stage and it is determined that thé. chiid
. can remain safely in his or her.-ho_;_ne',--; with the provision of services, that-case is. ckqsed--and_ the
‘child and his or her family are referred to.the safety services program. e o

8. DHFS will cqnt'raé.t with a safety services coordinator who will be respons’ibfe for
‘hiring safety services managers and developing networks of providers for safety services. These
- managers.will be responsible for ensuring that services are provided to the child and the family

9. SB 77 provides funding under the safety services program -sufficient '-_to._';fund
administrative and staff costs for providers of services under this program, but not safety services
staff. Under this request, DHFS would provide: a capitation rate to safety service coordinators
for each case referred to that coordinator. Each capitation rate would include funding for staff
costs. The staff and administrative share of the capitation rate would total $237 per month per
case, or 18% if the total capitation rate.

In addition, the requested f_dn_ding. would provide for the purchase of 1'00-,-W€)$;K$tations._énd _
five printers for -safety -‘services _véndo'xfs-,.-to{' provide - access to the state’s automated case
management information system. - SB 77 already provides funding for the purchase of ‘633

" workstations for state staff and contracted staff providing intake, assessment, case management,

 foster care and adopfion placement services, DHFS argues that the computers for safety services
staff would be required for the monitoring of cases while in the safety services program.
However, because these cases will be considered closed by the child welfare system'; it could be
argued that it is not necessary to provide 100 computers to monitor the progress of these cases.

- Coordination of Activities with- Implementation of Wisconsin ‘Works
-10. - The esiablishm’a‘nt.oficcmrﬁt'inityiéteering committees by each W-2 _c_bntfa_ct agengy
are required under current law for the implementation of the W-2 Program. SB 77 would

eliminate the community advisory committees established in Act 303 and instead require
community steering committees to provide the forum for persons interested in the delivery of

- Page 4 - DHFS » Children and:Family Services and Supportive Living (Paper #480)




child welfare services to community with and make recommendations to DHFS ‘with respect to
the delivery of child welfare services in the neighborhood. This provision was intended to
~provide for coordination of activities relating to the 1mp]ementat;on of W-2 and the state’s
takeover of child welfare services. o :

However, community steering committees provide a focus on employment and job training
activities. DHFS has requested a modification to SB 77 to specify that two members to the
Milwaukee Child Welfare Partnership Council would be' appomted by children’s services
networks which must be established by each’ community. steering committee in Milwaukee
County. In addition, the statutory responsibility of these networks would be modified to include
creating a forum for persons interested in the delivery of services to children and families to
communicate with and make recommendations to providers of services to children and families,
including the delivery of child welfare services in that area.

These networks focus on issues relating to children and provide a more appropriate forum

for discussion-of child welfare issues. In addition, because these networks will have links to the

community steering committees, the })HFS request would i increase its abﬂzty to coordinate the
implementation of W-2 with the takeover of the child welfare system in Milwaukee County

" ALTERNATIVES TO BILL
A.  Child Care Funding

_ 1. Prowde $1 812 100 GPR and $989, 900 FE}I) in 1997~98 and $3 996,400 GPR and
$2,168,000 FED in 1998-99 to fund child care to working foster parents in Milwaukee at the
level requested by DHFS.

A!tema’tlve Al _' : . 5_:' GPR FED .': TOTAL
 1997.99 FUNDING (Ghange t0Bl) - $5808500 $3157.900 -  $8,066,400

2. Provide $1,158,700 GPR and'$_633,000 FED in 1997-98 éhd$2,4i}0,500 GPR and
$1,302,200 FED in 1998-99 to provide child care to foster parents in Milwaukee County.

Alternative A2 GPR - FED TOTAL
1997-99 FUNDING (Change 1oBill) ©  $3589.200 ©  $1,935200  '$5,494,400
3. Take no action.

DHEFS «« Children and Family Services and Supportive: Living (Paper #480) Page 5




B. Prevention Activities

1. Provide $744,800 GPR in 1997-98 and $1,489,700 GPR in 1998-99 to maintain
funding for nine organizations in Milwaukee County that provide child abuse and ‘neglect
prevention services.

Alternative B1 ' GPR

1997-99 FUNDING (Change to Bif) $2,234,500

2. Take no action.

C. Contract Staff -- Administrative Costs

1. Provide $615,400 GPR and $263,800 FED in 1997-98 and $1,058,400 GPR and
$453,600 FED in 1998-99 for administrative costs for vendors providing case management and
adoption and foster care placement services. '

Alternative €1 § GPR FED . TOTAL
1997-99 FUNDING (Change to Bill $1,673,800 $717,400 $2,391,200 |

2. Provide $307,700 GPR and $131,900 FED in 1997-98 and $529,200 GPR and
$226,800 FED in 1998-99 to fund one-half of the amount requested by DHFS for contract staff
‘administrative costs. ' A '

-Alternative €2 - ' GPR FED - TOTAL:
1997-93 FUNDING (Change to Bill) $836,900 $a58700  © §$1,195,600

3. Take no action.

D. Safety Services -- Administrative Costs

1. Provide $1,227,200 GPR and $704,400 FED in 1997-98 and $3,480,200 GPR
and$1,881,800 FED in 1998-99 to increase funds provided to safety service coordinators to reflect
increased staff costs and the provision of 100 computer workstations.

Page 6

Alternative B GPR FED TOTAL
$987-99 FUNDING (Change to Bill) $4,707,400 $2,586,200 $9,175,400

'DHFS »« Children and Family Services and Supportive Living (Paper #480)




Representative Gard

HEALTH AND FAMILY SERVICES

Milwaukee Child Welfare Services -- Funding for Prevention Contracts

Motion:

Move to provide $744,800 GPR in 1997-98 and $1,489,700 GPR in 1998-99 to the
Committee’s supplemental appropriation for funding prevention activities in Milwaukee County.
Require DHFS to submit a request to the Committee for the release of these funds.

Note:

Milwaukee County currently contracts with providers in 'Mii_wéukee County for services -
to prevent child abuse and neglect. After December 31, 1997, these contracts will no longer be

supported by Milwaukee County. DHFS has requested funding to maintain support for these
contracts through the 1997-99 biennium.

This motion would set aside funding for these prevention contracts and DHFS would be
required to request the release of these funds under s. 13.10, by demonstrating to the Committee
the need to maintain support for these contracts after December 31, 1997.

[Change to Bill: $2,234,500 GPR]

£
BURKE y WA
DECKER NA
GEORGE NOA
JAUCH Yo oNoA
WINEKE Y @? A
SHIBILSKI @ N A
/COWLES 7\!;? N A
PANZER ¥ N A
JENSEN ’f /N A
OURADA zﬁ N A
HARSDORF Y N A
ALBERS ¥ N A
| GARD ¥ N A
KAUFERT ¥ N, A
LINTON ¥ EL A
coses Y N A
i
Aygjggﬂoimsiﬁ“
Motion #7016




2. Provide $1,066.500 GPR in 1997-98 and $576,000 FED in 1997-98 and $3,233,600
GPR and $1,746,400 FED in 1998-99 to increase funds provided to safety service coordinators
to reflect increased staff costs.

Alternative D2 GPR FED TOTAL
1997-99 FUNDING (Change to Bill) $4,300,100 $2,322,400 $6,622,500

3. Take no action.

E. Coordination with Iitiplementation of Wisconsih Werks

1. Adopt the Governor’s recommendation.

2. Mcdify:'SB"’]? to specify that two members of the Milwaukee Child Welfare
Partnership Council will” be appointed by the children’s services networks established in
Milwaukee County wbo are neighborhood residents of the geographical areas served by each of
the networks. - Children’s services network members on the Council will rotate among the
. members of the. SIX networicg Delete the prewswn in SB 77 that would establish the W-2
L steenng connmttees in Mxiwaukee County as providing the forum for discussion of child welfare
issues and instead, rnodxfy the responsibility. and authonty of the children’s servic :networks to
provide a forum for those persons who are mterested in the: dekvery of services: to children and
families in the area. of Milwaukee Caunty se:rvcd by ‘the children’s services network to
communicate with- anci make recommendations to: prowders of services to ci"u}ciren and famlhes

including the dehvery of chﬂd welfare services in- that area.

3 Maiﬁtaini'current law.
- ) )
2 i ﬁ i i/ :

mos__1 i MO#_ T4 Mok £
£ ; :
BURKE X i\i} A BURKE Y ? A BURKE Y ;%:? A
DECKER  [¥), W..a o DECKER ¥/ N A . pECKeR v N A
GEGRGE v i e GEORGE v NP A GEORGE Yy "R A
JAUCH v %ﬁ N JAUCH Y & a o M-S
WINEKE Y, ff“ﬁ A WINEKE Y A WINEKE Y, IV A
SHIBILSKI  {¥, N A SHIBILSIq v A SHEASKI Y7 N A
COWLES “?j N A COWLES f? A COWLES NS N A
PANZER ) N A PANZER iy - A PANZER Y N A
JENSEN Y N a JENSEN }% N A JENSEN YN A
j OURADA NN A j OURADA WiONCA URADA hd NA
HARSDORF ¥ N A HARSDORF %ﬁ N A HARSDORF gg N A
ALBERS ¥ N A o , ALBERS N A ALBERS ¥ ON A
ARD Yoo N oA | /GARD XN A JGARD y) N &
KAUFERT N A KAUFERT ¥ N - 4 KAUFERT N N A
LINTON g@ A LINTON Y N A LINTON N, A
COGGS YNy A coGas Y A coges N A

P
L&Y

%
YN Y

AYE NG

Page 7 ... .




EBUEKE i%;
DECKER

GEORGE Y
JAUCH '
WINEKE

SHIBILSKI
COWLES
PANZER

zzzzﬁ%zz

PEPPpIrDdPPP

JENSEN

4 pURADA
HARSDORF
ALBERS
GARD
KAUFERT
LINTON
COGGS

Prrp>>rPp

%}}zzzzzzz

MO#

BURKE
DECKER
GEORGE
JAUCH
WINEKE
SHIBHILSK!
COWLES
PANZER

JENSEN
OURADA
HARSDORF
ALBERS
GARD
KAUFERT
LINTON
COGGS

AYE NOC

&k
ZE22ZEZZE2ZTR
PERRPBRPR

W
2222222
P - - - A ]




Paper #481 1997-99 Budget . June 4, 1997
oS S SRS S T T

To: Joint Committee on Finance

From: Bob Lang, Director
Legislative Fiscal Bureau

ISSUE

Milwaukee Child Welfare Services -- County Contnbution (DHFS - Chlidren and
Family Servnces and Supportive meg)

[LFB Summary: Page 305 and 309, #7 and #8)]

CURRENT LAW =

1995 Wisconsin Act 303 provided funding and staff for DHFS to initiate and plan for the
“transfer of responsibility-and authority for.administering child welfare services in Milwaukee
County from the county to the state, beginning January 1; 1998, Act 303 required DHFS to
submit proposed legislation to DOA by September 15, 1996. Act 303 specified that the proposed
legislation include a provision to reduce the amount of funding the state provides to Milwaukee
County by not more than the amount budgeted in 1995 for child welfare services by the
Milwaikee County Department of Human Services to reflect the transfer of thzs functzon from
the county to the state. s

GOVERNOR

- Require Milwauokee County to contribute: $24 365, 906 in 1997-98and $48 731 79(} in each
subsequent “fiscal year to support-the state’s costs of providing: child ‘welfare services in
Milwaukee County. Authorize DOA to collect the amounts identified from Milwaukee County
by deducting all or part of that amount from any state payment due Milwaukee County from
community aids or shared revenue aids, or add-a special charge to the taxes apportioned to and
levied upon the county. DOA would be required to credit all:amounts deducted from Milwaukee
County’s share of community aids and shared revenue aids and any collections réceived as
special chargés to a DHFS appropriation for the provision of child welfare services: -

- DHFS - Children and Family Services and Supportive Living-(Paper #481) * Page. 1




~ DISCUSSION POINTS

1. Mﬂwaukee County expended a total of $69.3 miihon (ail funds) on child welfa;re
services in calendar year 1995. The following table identifies the sources of funding for these
expenditures.

1995 Percent
Source . Expenditures of Total
Community Aids | $30,012,600 433%
County Tax Levy 20,101,300 - 29.0
Other Revenue 19,163,900 27.7
Total $69,274,800 100.0% -

The amount Mﬂwaukec County expended from commumty azds funds mciuded $16.2
million GPR and $13.8 million FED available under Title IV-E of the federal Social Secunty Act
for reimbursement of foster care costs. ~Other revenue included:

. Apprommately $4.6 million in revenues received in relmbursement for p}accment""

e cost$ of chﬂdren in out-of-home-care, inchuding SSI payments, child support payments andother - £

: court—erdered payments

i ; .. Apprommateiy $2 I mzllton recexved for rezmbursement under the AFDC program
for the cost of p}acmg a chﬂd in the home of a relative. el

SRS ' - QOther state and federal funds recezved for specxﬁc: uses, such as: (a} faxmiy
S .preservauon and support programs; (b) foster parent training; and (c) categorical ; atlocations under
ol commumty aids which were mcorporated into the commumty aids basic cennty allocat;on under

- "1995 Wisconsin Act 27. . N ..
o2 Under SB 7‘7 Milwaukee County s requu‘ed contnbutmns for chﬁd Welfare
services ($24.4 million in 1997-98 and $48.7 nnlhon in-1998-99) reflects: (a) $8. 1 million in
1997-98 and $16.2 million in 1998-99 from -Milwaukee County’s GPR. ccrnmumty aids
-'ailacaucns (b) $10.1 million in 1997-98 and $20.1 million in 1998-99 from: Milwaukee County’s
“tax: levy, and (c) $6.2. million in. 1997-98 and $124 rm}hon in: 1998-99. from {)the:r revenue

' -recewed from Mﬂwaukee ETR - - = i

Revenue recelved fmm SSI payments chﬂd suppc)rt and other courthordered suppori are
“not mcluded in these amounts, since DHFS will collect these. revenues directly after January 1
11998, : Reimbursement ‘under- AFDC for the placement of children with relatives. is also.not
included i in-the Milwaukee County contribution, since these funds will no longer be. avaziable g
after December 31, 1997, with the elimination of the AFDC program.

:i_’age 2 DHFS -~ Children and Family Services and Supportive Living (Paper #481):




County Contribution Mechanism

3. In a letter to the Comumittee Co-Chairs dated April 21, 1997, DHFS Secretary
Leean requested a statutory modification to SB 77 which would increase the total contribution
required from Milwaukee County to $31,280,700 in 1997-98 and $62,561,400 in 1998-99 to
reflect the inclusion of federal funds that Milwaukee County would have received under
community aids. (Community aids- payments are already reflected in the SB 77 required
contribution amount.)

Beginning January 1, 1998, DHFS, rather than Milwaukee County, will be claiming Title
IV-E funds that will be credited to the federal community aids appropriation. As a result, SB
77 must be modified to ensure that these federal funds are not distributed to Milwaukee County,
but are transferred from the federal community aids appropriation to the Division of Children and
Family Services (DCFS). However, the bill does not include PR authority in DCFS to reflect
the transfer of these federal community aids funds. Instead, the bill budgets these federal funds
in two appropriations: (a) the federal community aids appropriation; and (b) the DCFS federal
aids appropriation.

In order to address this problem, the bill could be modified to: (a) increase the statutory
contribution required from Milwaukee County to $31,280,700 in 1997-98 and $62,561,400 in
1998-99, as recommended by DHFS; (b) increase PR aids funding in DCFS to reflect the transfer
of community aids funds to DCFS; and (c) delete a correspondm‘r amount of federal funding
‘budgeted in DCFS S :

4. . Alternatively, the Committee could réeduce community aids funding for Milwaukee
County in each year by the total amount of community aids which Milwaukee County budgeted
for child welfare services in 1995 ($8,091.500 GPR and $6,914,800 FED). and instead, budget
these funds directly in DCFS so that the community aids appropriation would not reflect funding
transferred to DHFS to support Milwaukee County child welfare. activities. ... The County’s
contribution would be limited to the amount of county tax levy and other revenue which were
used to support child welfare services in Milwaukee County less any revenues which will be
. collected dzrectly by DHFS - T :

This aiternatx-ve would reduce Milwaukee County’s community. aids. . allocation by
$8,091,500 GPR and $6,914,800 FED in 199798 and $16,182,900 GPR and $13,829,700 FED
in 1998-99 and increase direct: GPR support-for-DCFS Milwaukee child welfare activities. by
$8,091,500 GPR annually (and reduce PR by a corresponding amount to reflect that community
aids funds would not be transferred to DCFS). The bill already contains a federal: aids
appropriation in DCES that reflects the use of Title IV-E funds to support Milwaukee child
welfare services. In addition, this alternative would require statutory modifications to: (a) reduce
Milwaukee County’s required contribution to: (2) $16,274,400 in 1997-98 and $32,548,800 in
1998-99; and (b) delete references to the withholding of community aids funds as a mechanism
for collecting Milwaukee County’s contribution. -

- DHFS «~ Children and Family Services and Supportive Living (Paper #481) Page 3




5. SB 77 would authorize DOA to collect Milwaukee County’s required contribution
by either withholding part of Milwaukee County’s shared revenue payment or adding a special
charge to the taxes apportioned to and levied upon counties. ‘Because 1997-98 distributions of
.shared revenue aids are based on calendar year. 1997 allocations, using the shared revenue
“‘payment to collect Milwaukee County’s contribution-in 1997-98 could create legal risks, since
“court action has indicated in the past that the state cannot modify local aids without proper
~potification. Since reducing the shared revenue distribution to Milwaukee County in. 1997-98
would be based on calendar year 1997 allocations, such a collection could be viewed as a
reduction of aids without proper notification.

6. . To ensure that DHFS receives Milwaukee County’s contribution in.1997-98
without exposing the state to potential legal liabilities, the Committee could specify that the
amount to be collected from Milwaukee County in 1997-98 would be collected by adding a
special charge to the taxes apportioned to and levied upon counties. Under this alternative, the

Committee should modify the requirement under the special charge to specify that in. 1997-98,
DOA will notify Milwaukee County of the amount-of the special charge to be collected in 1997-
98 within 10 days of the effective date of SB 77. Under current law, DOA is required to notify
counties by the 4th Monday in August of each year of the amount of the taxes apportioned to
_and levied upon counties. This modification would provide. DOA the flexibility ‘to notify
~ Milwaukee County of the amount to be collected after the 4th Monday in August, 1997, if SB

i 77 is'not enacted by that time: "
7. To ensure that Milwaukee County is notified of the payment: reduction fér' 1;998,
- and thereafter, the Committee could require DOA to notify DOR of the reduction: amount by
- September 15 of the prior year and require DOR to reflect the reduction in the statement of
- estimated payment. That would enable Milwaukee County to reflect the reduction in its budget
~and’tax levy for the subsequent year. - - ' . T : :
- Amount of County: Cdntributicm RPN

8. Act 303 required that the plan for implementing the Statc’s takeover of providing

child welfare services in Milwaukee County include a reduction in the amount: of -funding

*_provided to Milwaukee County based on the amount budgeted in 1995 for child welfare services.
“This requirement was intended to achieve several purposes: (a) ensure DHFS a stable source of
*‘funding for providing child - welfare ‘services; (b) ‘maintain Milwaukee County’s  fiscal
~ fesponsibility for services provided to children from Milwaukee County; and (c) hold Milwaukee
~County harmless from the increased costs of providing child welfare services as.a result-of the
state’s takeover: . - T T

9 However, it is reasonable to assume that the costs of providing these services in
11998 will be greater than actual 1995 costs. Further, since community aids-funding has not

- inereased since 1995, Milwaukee County, would have been required to increase its tax levy to
support these services if the state bad not assumed: this responsibility. - RN

' Page 4 . DHFS .« Children and-Family Services and Supportive Living (Paper #481) )




For example, it could be assumed that the cost of providing child welfare services has
increased by 2.6% in each year since 1995, based on the consumer price. index. The following
table identifies what Milwaukee County would have spent on child welfare services for each year
since 1995 assuming a 2.6% inflatiopary increase.

Projected

Calendar Year : - .~ Expenditures
1995 - o $69,274.,700
1996 ' ' 71,075,900
1997 T o 212,923,900
1998 : o - 74,819,900

1999 : 76,765,200

10. If the Committee wished to increase the share of Milwaukee’s contribution to reflect
increased costs for providing these services, it could increase the statutory required contribution
and PR funding for DCFS and reduce GPR ftmdmg by a correspondmg amount.

11. However, increasing Mﬂwaukee 8 contnbut;on towa.td these COsts would represent
a breach of prior agreement. reached between the adnumstratmn, the. Legxslature (as expressed
in the Act 303 intent), and Mﬂwaukee County and 3eopardzze Mﬂwaukee $ continued
participation as a provider of contracted services. o

In addition, it is expected that Milwaukee County’s participation will reduce some of the
difficulties anticipated during the transition. The experience of Milwaukee County staff will
provide a resource for DHFS as it becomes responsible for exxstmg cases'in Mﬂwaukee County,
beginning January 1, 1998. : : e

: 'ALTERNATIVES TO BILL
A COtth Contrxbutmn Mechamsm EERE

1. Modify the Governor’s recommendatmns by: (a) increasing the statutory contribution
required from I\!Ixiwaukee County to $31,280.700 in 1997-98 and $62,561,400 in 1998-99; (b)
increasing alds funding in DCFS by $6,914,800 PR in 1997-98 and $13,829, 700 PR in 1998-99
and reducing FED funding in- DCFS by a correspondmg amount to reflect the transfer of funds.
from community aids to DCFS for Milwaukee child welfare services. In addition: (a) specxfy_-
that in 1997-98, DOA will notify Milwaukee County of the amount of the special charge to be
collected in 1997-98 within 10 days of the effective date of the bill; and (b) require DOA to
notify DOR by September 15 of the amount of Milwaukee County’s shared revenue aids that will
be reduced for the following calendar year allocation. '

DHFS . Children ‘and Family Services and Sapportive Living (Paper #481) Page.5




Aernative A7 " FED PR . TOTAL

1997-99 FUNDING (Change to Bill -$20,744500  $20,744,500 $0 |

2. Modify the Governor’s recommendations by: (a) reducing the statutory contribution
required from Milwaukee County to $16,274,400 in 1997-98 and $32,548,800 in 1998-99; (b)
reducing community aids funding for Milwaukee County by $8,091,500 GPR and $6,914,800
FED 1997-98 and $16,182,900 GPR and $13.829,700 FED in 1998-99; and (¢) increasing GPFR
funding in DCFS by $8,091,500 in 1997-98 and $16,182,900 in 1998-99 and reduce PR funding
by a corresponding amount in order to separate funding for Milwaukee child welfare services
from community: aids funding. In addition: (a) require DOA, in-1997-98, to notify Milwaukee
County of the amount of the special charge to be collected in 1997-98 within 10 days of the
effective date of the bill; and (b) require DOA to notify DOR by September 15 of the amount
of Milwaukee County’s shared revenue aids that will be reduced for the following calendar year
aHocatlon

Thls altematwe wou}d not redﬂce fundmg avaﬂable fsz)r Mziwaukee chxld welfare services.
The program revernue reductzon reflects a reduction of funds transferred from the community ‘aids
appropriation to the Division of Children and Family Services.

Aitematwe Az ._ :' o i -'_-:'.55-:F'E..D_ S Ef‘_ o o _TQTAL'. i i
| 199708 FuNDING (Change 1o By 820,744,500 -$24274,400 - $45,018,900 |

-B. Ambunt of Cﬁnnty. .Ccntribution

1 Adcpt the Gavemor $ recommendauons reiat;ng to Mﬂwaukee s contnbnnon as
modified by either Alternative Al or AZ. -

2. Modify the Govemor s recommendauon as. ad}usted to reflect Altematwc Al cr A2
by increasing Milwaukee’s required contnbutxon by an additional $2,772,600-in' 1997-98 and
$7,490,400 in 1998-99; and: (a) increase funding from Mﬂwaukee County’s contnbutwn by

82, 772,600 PR in 1997-98 and $7,490,400 PR in 1998-99; and (b) reduce GPR suppert for the

costs of Milwaukee chﬁd welfare by a correspondmg amc}unt

Altematwe 82 e '1' o - GPR S ?,B, = _"Td‘i“Ai; 1 _
| 1997.99 FUNDING (Change to Bil) - -$10263,000 $10263000 S0 |

Prépated by: Rachel Cissne

. Page 6 DHFS - Children and Family Services and Supportive Living (Paper #481) . .




Senator Burke

HEALTH AND FAMILY SERVICES

Milwaukee Child Welfare -- County Contribution

Motion;

Move to modify the Govemor’s recommendations by: (a) increasing the statutory
contribution required from Milwaukee County to $31,280,700 in 1997-98 and $62,561,400 in
1998-99; (b) increasing aids funding in DCFS by $6,914,800 PR in 1997-98 and $13,829,700 PR
in 1998-99 and reducing FED funding in DCFS by a corresponding amount to reflect the transfer
of funds from community aids to DCFS for Milwaukee child welfare services.

In addition, specify that DOA, after consulting with Milwaukee County, would determine
the method of collecting Milwaukee County’s required contribution for providing child welfare
services. Require DOA to notify the Department of Revenue of the amount of the special charge
to be collected or the reduction in the shared revenue allocation by September 15. Spec;fy that
if an agreement is not reached between Milwaukee County and the administration asto the
appropriate mechanism for collecting the contribution by September 15, then the administration
would determine the mechanism for collecting Milwaukee County’s required contribution.

Note:

This motion would make adjustments to appropriations in SB 77 relating to Milwaukee
County’s contribution to correct errors in the bill. These adjustments are identical to the
adjustments that would be made under Alternative Al in LFB Paper #481.

This motion would require the administration to consult with Milwaukee County to
determine the appropriate mechanism for collecting the required contribution. Under SB 77, the
appropriate mechanism would be determined by the administration. This motion would specify
that if no agreement is reached by September 15 of each year, then the administration would
make the determination as to the appropriate mechanism for collecting the contribution without
the agreement of Milwaukee County.

[Change to Bill: -$20,744,500 FED and $20,744,500 PR]

Motion #5030







MO# ' e

BURKE
DECKER
GEORGE
JAUCH
WINEKE
SHIBH_SKI
COWLES
PANZER

"4"<'<<'<'<"<°<
ZZZ‘ZZZZZ

JENSEN
OURADA
HARSDORF
ALBERS
GARD
KAUFERT
LINTON
COGGS

W e
TEZZz2zzp

AYE No ABS

b“bl’bbbbbb

bbbb;ﬁ-bb}-

e






